Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2019020 – Showman Property

Hearing Date:

May 23, 2019

Supervisor District:
3
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

Chris Adams

Property Owner:

Dennis and Lorraine Showman

Request:

Variance to the development standard of the Maricopa Zoning
Ordinance to permit:
1)

Proposed street side setback of 15’ where 30’ is the minimum
permitted per MCZO Article 503.4

Site Location:

APN 211-38-002A@ 807 E. Joy Ranch Rd. – 7th St. and Joy Ranch Rd.,
in the Desert Hills area

Site Size:

46,452 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Single-family residence / Rural-43

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The request meets the statutory test for variance approval
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Background:
1.

July 10, 1956: Final plat for New River Paradise recorded.

2.

c. 2002: Primary residence built.

3.

October 4, 2005: Current owner took possession of the property.

4.

March 28, 2019: Building permit application filed for proposed accessory building under
B201902912.

5.

April 22, 2019: Subject variance request submitted under case BA2019020.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
6.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated May 6, 2019.

7.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated May 14, 2019.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
8.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Rural-43 /Single-family residence
Rural-43 /Single-family residence
Rural-43 /Single-family residence
Rural-43 /Single-family residence
Rural-43 /Vacant

Site Analysis:
9.

The subject site is a 1.1-acre parcel containing a 2,569 sq. ft. residence located south of
Joy Ranch Road, approximately 270 feet east of 7th Street. The property is accessed via
a 10-foot ingress/egress easement on the east of the property. The easement also
provides access to the adjacent residence to the south. Since the easement serves as
the primary vehicular access to the property, a 20-foot street-side building setback must
be maintained from the edge of the 10-foot easement. The topography in Desert Hills
consists of a series of natural drainage washes, although the subject property itself is fully
graded and unremarkable.
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Aerial photo of subject site & surrounding environs

Aerial photo of subject site

10.

The owner is proposing to construct a 36’ x 38’ prefabricated metal storage building 5feet from the edge of the ingress/egress easement, which is 15’ less that what is required
per MCZO Article 503.4. The applicant contends, and staff concurs, that with a required
rear-yard building setback of 30 feet, it is virtually impossible to locate the storage building
in the rear yard because of the location of the existing leach lines and septic system.
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Proposed site plan

11.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard
Front Yard Setback
Rear Yard Setback
Street Side Setback (east) 10’
ingress/egress easement + 20’
street side setback
Side Yard Setback (west)
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage

Rural-43
Zoning District
40-feet
40-feet
30-feet

Proposed Standard

30-feet
30-feet
43,560-sq. ft.
145-feet
25%

30-feet
30-feet
46,452-sq. ft.
165.90-feet
13%

73.33-feet
66.75-feet
15-feet

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards
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ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
12.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar condition – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
condition facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulation or Development Standard to be varied. Explain the proposed use
of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on
your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulation or Development Standard would impose a hardship on the
property.
“Plans for the new detached structure we purchased and paid for in January 2019. The
peculiarity is the setbacks due to the ingress/egress easement, since we gave up part
of the property for the neighbor’s road. We are in a cul de sac and only 2 homes use
this road. In addition, we are penalized by a 30 foot setback from our property line. Our
rear property setback is 40 feet, making it impossible to re-locate the future building to
the south portion of our property due to rear setbacks and the leach lines of the septic
system. Owner is a disabled veteran and needs easy access to the proposed structure
from the existing house.”

13.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
condition on the site create with respect to existing Regulation and Standard of the
Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary
hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
“The hardship is that we have already purchased the building believing it would be
compliant with our setbacks, but the egress adds on an additional 15-foot penalty and
would encroach some of the leach field. We have spent $20,000 for it, plus additional
$6,500 in engineering and blueprint fees. All other approvals have been granted by the
county, except zoning.”

14.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
“In the requested scenario, we are not encroaching on the street, therefore, no
vehicles would be effected by the placement This is not a thoroughfare - it only
supports two homes’ access to the main road.”

15.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permit or as-built permit currently filed with Planning and Development Department and
the current review status. Specify the permit number. If no permit have been filed, please
provide a timeline for building permit submittal and projected timeframe for construction.
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Conversely, indicate if the variance request is/are not related to a specific development
proposal.
“Yes, the building permit# is B201902912 and all other approvals have been granted
except zoning. The structure has already been purchased and paid for. We have incurred
an additional $6,500 in engineering, blueprints, and permit fees and contractor is ready to
begin immediately once this variance is approved.”
Findings:
16.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:





The applicant has demonstrated applying the requirements of the MCZO to this
property that has this peculiar conditions an undue physical hardship exists that
prevents the development of the property in that the existing septic and leach lines
preclude the applicant from placing the proposed building 20 feet from the edge of
the easement or in the rear yard.
The applicant has demonstrated the peculiar condition / physical hardship is not selfcreated in the line of title.
The applicant has demonstrated that the general intent and purpose of the MCZO
will be preserved despite the variance because the applicant is placing the building
at the proposed location to avoid conflict with environmental regulations associated
with development on or near the existing septic system and leach lines.

And further, staff offers the Board the following Conditions of Approval:
a) General compliance with the site plan stamped received April 22, 2019.
b) Failure to complete necessary construction within one year from the date of
approval, shall negate the Board's approval.
c) Satisfaction of all applicable Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance requirements,
Drainage Regulations, and Building Safety codes.
17.

However, if the Board finds that any aspect of the statutory test has not been proven,
Board must state on the record the basis for that determination in a motion to deny the
relief sought.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Farhad Tavassoli, AICP, CFM, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Planning Services Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (2 pages)
Site Plan (1 page)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
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